

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 1693/2014  
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19/09/2013  
in BA No. 1370/2013 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

USHA SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KRISHAN GOPAL ATRI &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for stay and office report)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 1692/2014

(With appln.(s) for stay and Office report)

Date : 17/04/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rudreshwar Singh,Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Jha,Adv.  
Mr. Kaushik Poddar,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Dr. Rajeev Dhawan,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Raj Kumar Mehta,Adv.  
Mr. Elangbam Premjit Singh,Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Upadhyay,Adv.

Ms. Uma Jain,Adv.  
Mr. Rutwik Panda,Adv.  
Mr. Anshu Malik,Adv.

Ms. Rekha Pandey,Adv.  
Mr. R.S. Nagar,Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Mahra,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of State  
of NCT Delhi has submitted that pursuant to the  
order of this Court dated 20<sup>th</sup> February, 2015, the

...2/-

respondents-accused have appeared before the Investigating Officer and is cooperating in the investigation which is presently on. Cancellation of pre-arrest bail has been prayed for by the petitioner which was granted by the High Court as far back as on 19<sup>th</sup> September, 2013.

In the above circumstances, we are not inclined to interfere with the impugned order of the High Court. The special leave petitions are accordingly dismissed.

(MADHU BALA)  
COURT MASTER

(ASHA SONI)  
COURT MASTER